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Decision No. _47608 ﬂi@ﬂ@gm A
. . “"& p,?!‘_ & W »(.‘ ~r i N

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILIPIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )
of Willis M. Kleinenbroich, an )
%ﬁdiﬁigual, ﬁping gusinesssas g
he Modesto Motor Bus Service R . :
to increase rates and fares for . ). Application No. 33264
the transportation of passengers. )
between points in the vicinity )
of Modesto, Stanislaus Cownty, )
Califoraia. ‘ )

Appearances

Willis M, Kieinenﬁroich, in propria

persona. ‘ .

Allan Grimes, for City of Modesto,
interesteé party.

0. B. Liersch, for Engineering
Division, Tiansportation
Department, Public Utilities
Commission of the State of
California.

Willis M. Kleinenbroich, an individual doing business as
The Modesto Motor Bus Servide,'operates 25 a passenger stage corpo~
ration; He 4s engaged in the transportation of passengers.within and
in the vicinity of Modesto. By this application, autnority is sought
. to establish an iﬁcreased passenger fare. | }

Public hearing of the épplication was held af Modesto
before Commissioner Mitechell and Exaniner Jacopi. Evidence relative
to applicant’s earning position was offered by the applicant an& by
2 transportation engineer of the Coﬁmission's staff. A puﬁlicxwitnéss
testified concerﬁing service matters."Representatives of the
Comnmission's staff and of the-City of Modesto participatedéin the

procecding. and assisted in the development of the record.
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Applicant's service is provided over four rToutes within a
single farc zone. The prescnm one~way fare 1s’ 10 cents cash.’’

A school commutation fare of 75 cents for 10 rides also is maintained.
These fares were cstablished under Decision No,'4579h of June 5, 1951,
in Application No; 32237, which authorized applicanf to raise the
fares theﬁ in effect to the present levels. Applicént asserted that
the fares proposed at that time were as high as he thought the
traffic would bear. It was estimated that even with.these fares inm
effect the operations in the test Year would be conducted at a 10ss
of $6,550. The estimated operating ratio was 115.58 pereent. Tﬁe
record in the instant proceeding cshows that althoﬁgh economies were

.made a loss of $%,365 was experienced on the operations in the year
1951.1 - The operating ratio was 110.9 percent. Assertedly, applicant
now seeks to place the operations on a compensatory basis vy
increasing the prmscnt 10-cent fare to 15 cents. No change is

- sought in the school commutation fare. The higher f#refis‘expected‘ V
to produce additional revenue'of about $12,400 per year.

Applicant testified that the need for the higher fare
 sought was occasioned by a drop In the traffic volume coupled'with
gteady advances in the coét of operation.' The evidence shows that
about 50 percent of the schoolftfaffic handled was lost upbn'thc‘
Opnning of a new high school in Modesto in September 1951 and the

2
commencement of school bus service generally along;_pplicant'ﬂ routes.

1
Tae preéent fares,’ ‘which were authorized by Dccmsion No. 4579%,
supra, were not in’ effect during the eatire year 1951. The 1653
figure shown above has been adjusted by climinating intcreot charges
from *hc operating expeuqes.-

The new nigh school is situated on:Coffee Road near the castern
boundary of Modesto. The record shovs that east side freshaman and
sophomore students formerly attending the Lincoln High School at
Downey Avenue and Pye Street now attend the new high school and no
longer use applicant s service.
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~ According to the applicant, therec was no indication of an increase

in patronage in the ncar futwre. On the contrary, he said, a
further loss of school traffic would be experieﬁced when the new
high school accepts third year students in September 1952 and |
fourth year students in thc latter part of the year 1953. In |
| regard to the operating expenses, he stated tnat substantial |
increagea had occurred since the last fare adjustment including a
A.O-percenv advance in the wages of dbus drivers cffect;ve July l,
1952. | |

Studies of the rcsults of operat;on anticmpatcd in the
Test year ending June 30, 1953, under the present and proposed fares
were presented by the applicant and by a transportation engineer of
the Commission's staff. The witnesses gave effect in these:
estimates to the downward trend in the traffic volume as determined
by thenm and to the advances that have occurred in the operat;ng
expenses, 1ncluaing the wage increas In developing the traf fic5
volume for the test year, however, no deduction was made for. thé )
further loss of school traff{ic which, assertedly, would occur in
Scptembcr 1952. The applicant calculated that he would suffcr a
loss of $9,637 if tno present farcs vere continued in the test year.'
The staff engineer estimated tnat the loss would amount to $7, 898
Under the proposed fares, the witnesses' figures show that net
revenue would be earned amountingato 1,380 and_&%,EO?, respectively,
before provision for income taxes. The oporafing results for the
test year shown in the tabulation that follows were taken from the

exaibits submitted by the applicant and the staff cngineer.

-3=




A.3326% SJ

Estimated Revenues and Operating Expenseé |
. . for the Future l2-Month Period Ending
June 30, 1953, Under Present and Proposed Fares

Present Tares Proposed Fares
' Commission . Commission

Applicant _Bngineer Applicant _Enpineer
Revenues $38,985 537,730 B9, 87% $50,l3¢f
Operating Expenses: |

Maintenance 110,907 10,925 10,907 10,925
Transportation . . 23,680 23,670 23,680 23,670
Traffic 25 25 25 25
Insurance & Safety 1,870 | 1,870 1,870 - 1,870 3

Administrative £ , ‘
& General 3,9%0 4,240 . 3,9%0 4,240

Depreciation 3,298 733 3,293 . 733 .
Taxes & Licenses . 3,998 3,830 %,270  %,125°
Operatihg Rents S04 : 335 SCk %35 

Total Operating | .
Expenses 8,222 45,628 8,04 ghg,923

Net Operating Revenues
Before Income

Taxes A ALS(TE3D) $(Z.898), $ 1,380 $ 4,207

Operating Ratio
- Before Income

Taxes (1) 124%.9% 120.9% 97.2%

) = Indicates loss.

(1) The income tax figures were not supplied,
The operations are ¢onducted by applicant
as an individuval. The income taxes which
would apply would be affected by the
personal exemptions and other .allowances
-available to applicant as an individual.
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The differences in the foregoing estimated operating
results are relatively small. The estimates of the revenue differ
by %855 under the present fares aﬁd by $256 under the proposed fares.
The variations are attridbutadble to differences in the judgmeﬁt'of the
witnesses relative to the downward trend of traffic and to the ﬁhmbei‘
of passengers expected to cease using applicant's service if the
higher fare sought were established. The staff cngineer's figures
are based upon what appears to be a more detailed analysis of riding
trends. |

The princ;pal variatibn in the operating expenses is in the
amounts allowed by the witnesses for depreciation. The appliéant
included 33,298 in;tne'expensesrfor thic purpose. The staff‘ehgiﬁeer
used a figure of $733. According to applicant's books, the vehicle
equipment now is depreciated down to only 9 percent of the 5riginal‘
book cost. The cngineef allowed depreciation only’on vehicles not
fully depreciated on the Dooks. The ‘applicant did not use the bbpk
basis. Instead, his figures were developed by assuming that the
vehicles now were at the mid—pointvof the sefvice lives as shown in
the books. On this basils, depreciation would be taken on vehicies
that have been depreciated in full. In similar situations,‘the
Commission repeatedly has said that further depreciation would not
be allowed on operating properties that had been fully depreciated by‘
the utility. That rule will be followed in this proceeding.

Minor différences appear in other operating expenses ﬁhich
‘are affected directly by the number of dus niles opérated.' The
applicant eséiﬁated that 171,000 bus miles'WQuld be involved in .

providing the service in the test year. The staff engineer based his

expense calculations upon tac operation of 170,000 bus miles.. This

figure was derived from the mileage involved in the schedules

currently operated. The applicant did not substantiate his estimate.
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Another difference is attributable to the fact that the applicant
made no provision for various legal expenses. -The enginecer allowed
2300 for these‘services, which appears tq'be reasonable.

A representative of the City of Modésto oqucted'to the
basis used by the staff‘engineerhin developing the cost of tires and
tubes for the test yecar. The re&ord shows that applicant‘purchases
these articles outright and tngt the expenditures vary considerably
- from year to year depending upon whether new tires are.purchased or
the old ones are recapped. To average these varying conditions on an
annual basis, the engineer based his estimate on 1.25 cents 5er bus‘
nile which,'he said, was the average cost for the industry. He‘fcok
into consideration also that a cost of 1.27 cents per mile prevailed
for a generally similar operation elsewhere. The city's.repreécntaii
tive contended that the average of applicant's own actual expenditures
for past periods represented the best measure of the'forecast-fo:‘the
test year. The applicant's estimated tire cost is-equal'to 1.2 cents
per mile. No objection was ralsed to the basis used by hin. The
difference between the two estimates is small. For the purpose‘df
this proceeding, Qowever, tire costs based on 1.2 cents per bus mile
for 170,000 bus miles as hereinabove adopted will be used. o

The c¢city's representative develéped alsc that the amount |
of franchise tax to be paid by applicant under the provisions of his
city franchise now was wnder negotiation. The record indicates that
the discussions could result in applicant being required to pay
something more than the book figures used in the calculatiéns of the.‘

witnesses. If this oceurred, the applicant said, the additional

amount involved would not materially reduce %he net operating revenue

anticipated in the test year under the proposed fares.
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In view of the infirmitics involved iﬁ'thc aﬁpiicant's
calculations, the staff engineer's estimates will be used forﬁthe
purpose of this procecding modified as étated aboﬁe with respect to .
- the cost of tires and tubes. On this basis, the estimated financial
results of operation anticipated in the 1l2-month teost period ending
June 30, 1953, under the preseﬁt and proposed fares would be as |

follows:

Present Proposed
Fares Fares

Revenue $37,730 ‘$50,i30-
Operating Expenses ‘ 49, ok3. %5.8383¢

- Net Operating Revenues o
Before Income Taxes $(7,813

Cperating Ratio ,
Before Income Taxes 120.7%.

( ) - Indicates lo3s. .

A éroup of residenﬁs who use applicant's service appeared
at the heariné. A spokeswoman for the grouﬁ testified that these
people had no objection to the granting of the propoced fare increase
if‘thé revenue under the present fares was found.to.be insufficient
to cover the cost.of operation. She'pointed out, however, that the
applicant'had discontinued Sunday and holiday schedules effective
March I, 1952.3 The witness asserted that the sérvice in question
wés needed and that iﬁs diécpntinuance nad resuvlted in Some incon-

venience to her and to other people comprising the group she
represented.

Because the service had been discontinued, no provision was made in
the estimated operating results submitted by the witnessecs for the
operation of Sunday and holiday schedules in the test year.
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The applicant stated that he was willing to restore the
Sunday and holiday schedules on a trial basis under the increased
fare sought herein. Ee asserted that the schedules‘in question were
discontinued because the revenues had failed to cover the operating
expenses ofer a period of years. A statement subsequently subm;tted :
by applicant at the roqucst of the hearing officers shows that for.
the 6-month period preceding the discontinuance of the schedules a
loss of $409 was experienced in providing the Sunday and holiday
service. The revenue for the:period amounted to o738 and the .
operating expenses were $1,147,

The representative of the City of Modesto stated that‘thc
¢ity had no objeetion to the granting of the sought fare inc*easo if
the Commission found.from the evidence that it was Justified.

Notices. of the hoaring of the application were posted in applmcant'
venicles and’ were Published in a newspaper of general olroulation

in the area served. No one specifically opposed the grantlng ogvthe'
application. o : S |
| It is clear from the evidence of record that applicant
would suffer a loss of $7, 813 in the test year if he were raquired
to continue the present operations under the existing *aros. The
adjusted estimate of the results under the proposed fares indicates
that applicant would earn net operating income amownting to mk 292
befo*c provision for income taxes and that the corresponding opc*ating
ratio would be 91.4 percent. It is evident from the record hovever,
that this estimated earning will not be realized. The evidcnce ahOWS,
and it was‘not disputed, that additional SChool traffic would be lost'

next month. The amount of the 10ss was not known when the public

hecaring of the applioafion was neld and was not given effect in the

-8~




* .

A.3326% ST

”

estimated operating results. However, the loss of 50 percent of the

total school_traffic'that occurred in 135; upon the transfer of fi:st
and second year students to the new high school: imdicates that the
traf;ic loss that will result from the transfer of the third‘year,
students next zonth ma& be expected to be relatively subsfantialf
The record shows further'that.applicant.hasxused'his depreciation
reserves to cover his past operating losses aﬁd.that.théSé funas were
insufficient to enable ﬁim also to ﬁake.needed'repairS-to the bus
bodies. According toAtne evidehce, these repaifs must be madeninﬂ
the immgdiate‘future. Careful reviewlof all of,the évidéncéléads:
to the conclusion that under‘the circumstances shown here the sought
increased fare wili provide revenue no greater than ﬁecessary to
sustain the operations and to assure continuvance of édequategweekday .
service to the pubiic. Thc;sougnt'fare is.reasonabl¢ and,wi1l3be
authorized. ' |

We turn now to a consideration of the request for
resumption of the Surday and holidéy sefvice. Thiskser&ice ras nbt
been provided since March 1, 1952,'and the costs involved in its
operation were not included in the operating results for the weekday
operations hereinabove discuésed.v The record shows that 2 loss at
the rate of ahout $800 per year was experienced‘op the SundéyAgnd
noliday operations in the paét. It aﬁpearSIfrom fhe evidence that
i appiicanﬁ could regain under the increased fare invoivedhé:ein
ébout 90 percent, of the traffic volume handled prior to the'dis- ‘
continuance of the service, thé loss would be reduced to approximately'
400 per year. Invview\of applicant's expressed willingness té do so,‘
he may, if he so desires, restore the Sunday and holidaﬁ écheduléé‘

previously qpe:ated‘for a test period of‘éo.days after the inbrcased
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fare hgreinaftcr aumhorizéd becomes effective. -If‘thexservice is re- /
stored, it should he publicized and the ceoperation of civic Zroups -
and other interested parties sought by applicant with the view of |
developing the greatest possidle pat*onage for these schedules. :
Applicant will be expccfed‘to furnish the Commi sion uponwthe con~,
clusion of the test perliod with a statement of thc revenue and -
expenses Ilnvolved in the Sunday and holiday qervice and ‘to advise
the Comm;ssion‘at that time whether he intends o continue the
operations therealter. | , )

. The people of Modesto are advised that if they wish to
retain the Sunday and holiday schedules in the event that they are v .
rés;ored they must make it feasible by their patronage.  -

Upon conﬁideration of all of the facts and circumstanccs

of record, the Commicsion iz of the opinion and hereby finds that
the increaaed fare proposed in the application filed in this pr@- ,
ceeding has been jus t;fied Applicant requested tnat he be
authorized to es stablish the increased fare on les S than statutor;
notice. In view of the evident“need‘forfadditional revenue,‘the

sought auvthority will be grantéd} The'operating.resultS‘heréinaﬁqve

set forth are based upon'the'ééﬁﬁibf operating the presentiweekday

schedules. In view of this, Eﬁﬁiiéant will be directed not to make
any reduction in such scrvice without the express appraval of the i

Commission.

Based upon the evidence of record and’ upon ﬁﬁe conclusions |
and findings set forth in the prcceding opiﬁion, ‘ |

T IS HEREERY ORDERED that Willis M. chinenbroich, an
individual doing business as The Modesto Nptor Bus\Serv1ce, be and
he is hereby authorized to establish, on not less than,fng.(EJ
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days’ motice to the Commiesion and to the publig;'an inereased onc-
vay fare of 15 cents cash in lieu of the present'f%&e of 10 cents,
as proposed In the application filed in tais proceeding.

IT IS HERERY FURTHER ORDERED tnat applicant bc and he is
hereby directed to post and maintain <n his vehiclea a notice of the
increased fare herein authorized. Such notice shall be ngen not
less than five (5) days prior to the effective déte of sueh farclnnd
shall be maintained for a period of not less than thirty (30) days.

IT IS HERERY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant shall not.
reduce or curtail any of his weekday schedules or services as pro-
vided during the period June 16 to 21, 1992, inclusive, without thc
express approval of the Commis sien

IT IS EEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the authority herein
granted shall expire uleSS'exercioed within sixty (60) daysvaften
tne effective date of this order.

This order shall become effectivc twenty (20/ days after

the date hereof. ’ | j?/ |
Dated at San Francisco, Calif ornia, this /ﬁf- aiday of
Avgust, 1952. | ‘ ’

Commissioners

Mnn(-u)" ﬁHuuU‘.
Cormigslioner — 'Doir**
BEIOSONTIYY Ahmewd, At i tzc-i ,3,
1a R dpnni
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